PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6095378

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BWAY CORPORATION	05/07/2020
NORTH AMERICA PACKAGING CORPORATION	05/07/2020
ROPAK CORPORATION	05/07/2020
PLASTICAN, INC.	05/07/2020
MAUSER USA, LLC	05/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.
Street Address:	10161 CENTURION PARKWAY NORTH, 2ND FLOOR
City:	JACKSONVILLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32256

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8056758
Patent Number:	8181819
Patent Number:	7963419
Patent Number:	6983859
Patent Number:	6491185
Patent Number:	8162165
Patent Number:	7617946
Patent Number:	6851569
Patent Number:	8210391
Patent Number:	7926674
Patent Number:	8448804
Patent Number:	8256640
Patent Number:	7740149
Patent Number:	7134567
Patent Number:	7837052
Patent Number:	7784633

PATENT REEL: 052596 FRAME: 0952

506048664

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D631746
Patent Number:	D639449
Patent Number:	8322112
Patent Number:	7784635
Patent Number:	D673453
Patent Number:	8235238
Patent Number:	D667567
Patent Number:	8839975
Patent Number:	D635366
Patent Number:	8459486
Patent Number:	9561880
Patent Number:	D709288
Patent Number:	D519837
Patent Number:	D720216
Patent Number:	D728240
Patent Number:	D771339
Patent Number:	D778519
Patent Number:	D782768
Patent Number:	D782769
Patent Number:	10131467
Patent Number:	9669959
Patent Number:	7597367
Patent Number:	D804758
Patent Number:	10155609
Patent Number:	10450105
Patent Number:	D834935
Patent Number:	D840684
Application Number:	16188729
Application Number:	16245105
Application Number:	16125281
Application Number:	16160509

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(800)914-4240 **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: **SUITE 125** Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **ELAINE CARRERA SIGNATURE:** /Elaine Carrera/ **DATE SIGNED:** 05/07/2020 **Total Attachments: 8** source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

source=13. MPS - Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
BWAY Corporation North America Packaging Corporation	Name: The Bank of New York Melion Trust Company, N.A.			
Ropak Corporation Plastican, Inc.	Internal Address:			
Mauser USA, LLC				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	10161 Centurion Parkway North, 2nd Floor			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 7, 2020	Street Address: 10161 Centurion Parkway North, 2nd Floor			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Jacksonville			
Joint Research Agreement	State: FL			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 32256			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
See Schedule A	See Schedule A			
Additional numbers att				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and pate involved: 47				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:	Total local of the Halling of Co. 1)			
Internal / Mar 555	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,	Enclosed			
80 Pine Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: New York	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 10005				
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365				
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized UserName			
9. Signature: Elaime Can	lee May 7, 2020			
Signature	Date			
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	A charted he forced to (574) 272 4440; or malled to:			

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of BWAY Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("BWAY") with principal offices at 1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100, Oak Brook, IL 60523, (ii) North America Packaging Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("NAPC") with principal offices at 1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100, Oak Brook, IL 60523, (iii) Ropak Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Ropak") with principal offices at 1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100, Oak Brook, IL 60523, (iv) Plastican, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Plastican") with principal offices at 1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100, Oak Brook, IL 60523, and (v) Mauser USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Mauser"; together with BWAY, NAPC, Ropak and Plastican, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor") with principal offices at Two Tower Center Boulevard, 20th Floor, East Brunswick, NJ 08816, hereby pledges and grants to The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with designated offices at 10161 Centurion Parkway North, 2nd Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32256, (the "Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof (prior to the Termination Date) for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantors, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 7, 2020 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute,

acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the

Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest

granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated

herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security

Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement (as

defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the

Intercreditor Agreement and this Grant, the terms of Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

The Grantee makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Grant.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 7th day

of <u>May</u> 2020.

BWAY CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA PACKAGING CORPORATION ROPAK CORPORATION PLASTICAN, INC. MAUSER USA, LLC, as Grantors

Bv:

Name: Patrick Sheller

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel

and Chief Compliance Officer

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Valere Boyd

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Title	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Owner
Non-cylindrical container and lid	11/676,530 / 2/20/2007	8,056,758 / 11/15/2011	BWAY Corporation
Lid and container	12/042,816 / 3/5/2008	8,181,819 / 5/22/2012	BWAY Corporation
Lid and container	11/539,892 / 10/10/2006	7,963,419 / 6/21/2011	BWAY Corporation
Child proof and tamper evident container	10/288,059 / 11/5/2002	6,983,859 / 1/10/2006	BWAY Corporation
Molded container including plug with multiple locking arms	09/712,613 / 11/14/2000	6,491,185 / 12/10/2002	BWAY Corporation
Pail and closure	12/578,017 / 10/13/2009	8,162,165 / 4/24/2012	BWAY Corporation
Transportation ring	10/850,618 / 5/21/2004	7,617,946 / 11/17/2009	BWAY Corporation
Reusable lid and container	10/127,287 / 4/22/2002	6,851,569 / 2/8/2005	Plastican, Inc.
PERFORMANCE ORIENTED PAIL	11/250,589 / 10/14/2005	8,210,391 / 7/3/2012	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER WITH SEAL	11/615,436 / 12/22/2006	7,926,674 / 4/19/2011	Ropak Corporation
PIVOTING COVER WITH A FASTENING DEVICE	11/538,773 / 10/4/2006	8,448,804 / 05/28/2013	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER APPARATUS AND RELATED METHODS	12/222,912 / 8/19/2008	8,256,640 / 9/4/2012	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER SIDEWALL STRENGTHENING APPARATUS AND METHODS	10/256,925 / 9/27/2002	7,740,149 / 6/22/2010	Ropak Corporation
PULL TAB ON TEAR STRIP ON PLASTIC COVER PLASTIC COVER, INCLUDING BREAK TAB FEATURE, AND RELATED APPARATUS AND METHODS	10/404,899 / 3/31/2003	7,134,567 / 11/14/2006	Ropak Corporation
PULL TAB ON TEAR STRIP ON PLASTIC COVER PLASTIC COVER, INCLUDING BREAK TAB FEATURE, AND RELATED APPARATUS METHODS.	11/593,928 / 11/7/2006	7,837,052 / 11/23/2010	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID AND RELATED METHOD	11/788,938 / 4/23/2007	7,784,633 / 8/31/2010	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER WITH LID	29/367,850 / 8/13/2010	D631,746 / 2/1/2011	Ropak Corporation

Title	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Owner
NESTABLE STRUCTURAL HOLLOW BODY	29/377,706 / 10/25/2010	D639,449 / 6/7/2011	Ropak Corporation
NESTABLE STRUCTURAL HOLLOW BODY AND RELATED METHODS	12/656,418 / 1/28/2010	8,322,112 / 12/04/2012	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID WITH MULTIPLE CHAMBERS	10/962,092 / 10/7/2004	7,784,635 / 8/31/2010	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER WITH LID	29/377,146 / 10/18/2010	D673,453 / 01/01/2013	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID WITH MULTIPLE CHAMBERS AND RELATED METHODS	12/870,393 / 8/27/2010	8,235,238 / 8/7/2012	Ropak Corporation
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR INTERCONNECTING TUBULAR SECTIONS	29/420,103 / 5/4/2012	D667,567 / 09/18/2012	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID	12/461,165 / 8/3/2009	8,839,975 09/23/2014	Ropak Corporation
LATCH FOR A CONTAINER AND LID	29/311,944 / 8/5/2009	D635,366 / 4/5/2011	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID	12/762,742 / 4/19/2010	8,459,486 / 06/11/2013	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER AND LID	13/353,481 / 1/19/2012	9,561,880 / 02/07/2017	Ropak Corporation
COMBINED CONTAINER AND LID	29/404,328 / 10/19/2011	D709,288 / 7/22/2014	Ropak Corporation
TWO PIECE SCREW CAP CLOSURE	29/202,922 / 4/8/2004	D519,837 / 5/2/2006	Ropak Corporation & APC Products Limited
CONTAINER HANDLE	29/469,789 / 10/15/2013	D720,216 / 12/30/2014	Ropak Corporation
CONTAINER LID	29/478,467 / 01/16/2014	D728,240 / 05/05/2015	Ropak Corporation
Round Pail	29/541,042 / 09/30/2015	D771,339 / 11/08/2016	BWAY Corporation
Container with Integrated Handles	29/521,979 / 03/26/2015	D778,519 / 02/07/2017	BWAY Corporation
Container with Integrated Handles	29/574,509 / 08/16/2016	D782,768 / 03/28/2017	BWAY Corporation
Round Pail	29/579,047 / 09/27/2016	D782,769 / 03/28/2017	BWAY Corporation
Container with integrated handles	15/179,543 / 06/10/2016	10,131,467 / 11/20/2018	BWAY Corporation
Container with integrated handles	14/670,163 / 03/26/2015	9,669,959 / 6/6/2017	BWAY Corporation

Title	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Owner
Closure Ring Assembly for Steel Drums	11/421,498 /	7,597,367 /	Mauser USA, LLC
	6/1/2006	10/6/2009	
Container with integrated handles	29/581335 /	D804,758 /	BWAY Corporation
	10/18/2016	12/05/2017	
Tamper evident tub	15/467,710 /	10,155,609 /	BWAY Corporation
	03/23/2017	12/18/2018	
Container with integrated handles	16/160,509 /	10,450,105 /	BWAY Corporation
-	10/15/2018	10/22/2019	
Container with handle	29/598,199 /	D834,935 /	BWAY Corporation
	03/23/2017	12/04/2018	
Container	29/598,197 /	D840,684 /	BWAY Corporation
	03/23/2017	02/19/2019	
Tamper evident tub	16/188,729 /	Publ. No.	BWAY Corporation
	11/13/2018	20190077556	
Container and container lid with built-in brine disc	16/245,105 /	Publ. No.	BWAY Corporation
	01/10/2019	20190210771	
Container lid with castellated cork	16/125,281 /	Publ. No.	BWAY Corporation
	09/07/2018	20190071223	
Container with integrated handles	16/160,509 /	Publ. No.	BWAY Corporation
	10/15/2018	20190047749	_

RECORDED: 05/07/2020